TITLE 170 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

LSA Document #24-____ IURC RM # 24-03

RULEMAKING DOCKET

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Jeremy Comeau

Assistant General Counsel Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500E Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 (317) 232-2102 jcomeau@urc.in.gov

Subject Matter: This rulemaking adds 170 IAC 7-1.3-8.2 to set forth the penalty considerations for assessing penalties under IC 8-1-29-7.5 regarding "slamming" and "cramming;" adds 170 IAC 7-8-1 to set forth the penalty considerations for assessing penalties under IC 8-1-29.5 regarding unsafe and unjust practices by telecommunications providers and video service providers; adds 170 IAC 7-8-2 to set forth the penalty considerations for assessing penalties under IC 8-1-32.6-7 regarding limiting competing communication service providers from providing services; adds 170 IAC 7-8-3 to set forth the application fees for certificates of video franchise authority under IC § 8-1-34-16(d); adds 170 IAC 7-8-4 to set forth the process for the Commission to set the universal service fund surcharge; and adds 170 IAC 7-8-5 to set forth the process for the Commission to set the universal service fund surcharge; and adds 170 IAC 7-8-5 to set forth the process for the Commission to set the hearing-impaired services surcharge.

Rulemaking Action	Date	Information		
Rule Development	N/A	https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-		
Documents		pending-and-effective/rm-24-03-regarding-170-iac-7-		
		<u>1.3-170-iac-7-8/</u>		
Comments May Be	N/A	https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-		
Inspected at This Location		pending-and-effective/rm-24-03-regarding-170-iac-7-1.3-		
		<u>170-iac-7-8/</u>		
		or		
		Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission		
		101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500E		
		Indianapolis, Indiana 46204		
Rule CD and Rule Signature		Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana		
Page		Office of Attorney General		
Office of Management and Budget and State Budget Agency Approval				
Submission of Regulatory	8/1/2024	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana		
Analysis		Office of Attorney General		
Regulatory Analysis	9/4/2024	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana		
Approved		Office of Attorney General		
Notices And Dates				
Proposed Rule Approved At	Est. 9/25/2024	https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-		
Conference		pending-and-effective/rm-24-03-regarding-170-iac-7-		
		<u>1.3-170-iac-7-8/</u>		

		LSA # 24
Authorization To Proceed		Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana Office of Attorney General
Notice of First Comment Period and Proposed Rule Publication		
Notice Of First Public Hearing Published		
Regulatory Analysis Published		
	Public Hea	ring And Comments
Deadline For Public	TBD	Comments may be submitted via email to
Comments		urccomments@urc.in.gov or by mail to: Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500E Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Public Hearing Date and	TBD	
Location Summary of Public Hearing		Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana Office of Attorney General
Copies of Public Written		
Comments		
Summaries of Written and		
Oral Public Comments		
IURC Response to Public		
Comments		
Small Business Impact Statement and Small Business Ombudsman		
Comments		
	Rele	evant Findings
Description Of Relevant Scientific / Technical Findings Related To The Proposed Rule		Not applicable
]	Final Rule
Adoption of Final Rule by Commission		
List of All Changes From		Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana
Proposed Rule to Final Rule		Office of Attorney General
	Materials Inc	orporated by Reference
Materials Incorporated By Reference	None	None
		Docket
Copy of Rulemaking Docket Webpage		
	Pre-2	50 th Day Notice
	110-2	

LSA # 2<u>4-___</u>

Pre-250 th Day Notice	None	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana		
		Office of Attorney General		
Estimated Timetable for Action				
Submitted to Indiana Office of Attorney General				
250 th Day after Publication of Notice of First Comment Period				
Pre-250 th Day Notice published				
Deadline For Attorney General Action				
Recall Notice, If Applicable				
Submitted To Governor				
Deadlines For Governor's Action (May Be Extended Additional 15 Days)				
Final Rule Filed with the Publisher				
Final Rule Published In Indiana Register				
Effective Date of Rule (30 Days After Publisher Filing Date)				
One-Year Requirement n/a				

ADDITIONAL CONTACT:

General Counsel Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500E Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 (317) 232-2092 <u>bheline@urc.in.gov</u>